BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, December is, 1905. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment: 
SIR—I have the honor to request that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

kindly authorize the transfer of the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) from 
the appropriation made to this department, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for 
the year 1905, entitled Salaries—Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-rolls, the 
same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropria-

[...]

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, December is, 1905. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment: 
SIR—I have the honor to request that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

authorize the transfer of the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) from 
the appropriation made to this department, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, for the 
year 1935, entitled Salaries—Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-rolls, the 
same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropria-

[...]

plies, etc., which is insufficient. 

Early and favorable action upon this application is earnestly requested. 
Respectfully, 

THOMAS W. CHURCHILL, 
Deputy and Acting. Commissioner.  

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of forty thousand five hundred dollars ($40,500) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Fire Department 
for the year 1905, entitled and as follows : 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—Salaries, Engine and Hook and 

Ladder Companies Pay-rolls 	 $35,000 00 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Salaries, Engine and Hook and Ladder

[...]

tion of Taxation: 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 
SIP.—I hereby certify that the balance to the credit of the account known as The-

atrical and Concert Licenses available for transfer to the General Fund at the close 
of business December 14, 1905, was eighty-two thousand six hundred dollars $82,600). 

Further sums may be received from the Police Department before the close of 
the year, which should tilso be transferred to the General Fund. 

Respect fully, 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

GENTLEMEN—In the appropriation for salaries in the Department of the County

[...]

It is learned that in making up the Budget estimate for this Department for 1906 
allowance has been made for the increase asked, and I would recommend that the 
Commissioner's said request be granted. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the sum of eighty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($82,600), the 

balance to the credit of the Theatrical and Concert Licenses at the close of business 
December 14, 1905. and such further sums as may be received from the Police De-
partment and deposited to the credit of said account, to the close of business on

[...]

assent to the proposed transfer of $25.000 to the appropriations of other Departments 
from the appropriation made to this Department for 1905, entitled Lamps and Light-
ing—Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Respectfully, 
JNO. T. OAKLEY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricty for the year 1905, entitled Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx—
Lamps and Lighting, the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes

[...]

said proceeding shall be borne and paid by The City of New York. 

Under date of October 7, 1904, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the 

-purchase of the property required for the above park at a price not to exceed 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000). 

A contract was duly entered into under date of November II, 1904, to purchase 
property within the boundaries of said park from Sarah E. Buckhout, executrix, 
William H. Buckhout, and Frank C. Buckhout as executors of the estate of James 
Buckhout, deceased.

[...]

and paid by The City of New York. 

Under date of January 13, 1905, the Board of Estimate and Apportionthent adopted 
a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to enter into contracts for the purchase of 
property required for the above park, at a sum not to exceed oue hundred and seventy-
five thousand dollars ($175,000). 

An expense has been incurred in-connection with the purchase of property within 
the area of said park for the examination of a title amounting to seventy-four dol-
lars ($74). 

To reimburse the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this amount to be